# **CITY COUNCIL SPECIAL CALLED MEETING**

## MUNICIPAL MINUTES CITY OF TUPELO STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

AUGUST 26, 2021

Be it remembered that a special called meeting of the Tupelo City Council was held in the Council Chambers in the City Hall building on Thursday, August 26, 2021, at 4:00 p.m. with the following in attendance: Council Members Chad Mims, Lynn Bryan, Nettie Davis, Buddy Palmer, and Janet Gaston.; Ben Logan, City Attorney and Missy Shelton, Clerk of the Council. Council Members Travis Beard and Rosie Jones were absent.

Council President Buddy Palmer called the meeting to order at 4:00 p.m.

### **ROUTINE AGENDA**

#### IN THE MATTER OF RESOLUTION FOR EMERGENCY PURCHASE CONTRACT FOR REPAIRS OF PUBLIC DRAINAGE NEAR MCNEESE STREET

Council Member Bryan moved, seconded by Council Member Davis, to approve "A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS TO ENTER INTO AN EMERGENCY PURCHASE CONTRACT FOR THE REPAIR OF PUBLIC DRAINAGE PRSUANT TO MISS. CODE ANN.§31-7-13(k)". This contract will allow the Public Works Director to seek proposals from local contractors for the repair of the failed drainage pipe that has caused a sinkhole in the vicinity of McNeese Street, and allow the mayor to execute any and all documents to execute the contract, subject to subsequent ratification by the City Council. The vote was unanimous in favor. APPENDIX A

#### ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business to come before the Council at this time, Council Member Gaston moved, seconded by Council Member Bryan, to adjourn the meeting. The vote was unanimous in favor.

This the 26th day of August, 2021, at 4:10 p.m.

Buddy Palmer, President City Council

ATTEST:

Missy Shelton, Clerk of the Council

Todd Jordan, Mayor